CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FL

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD MEETING

Held in City Hall Chambers 1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle
Held the 4th Tuesday of Every Month

Tuesday, September 23, 2025 * 6:30 PM

AGENDA

Planning and Zoning Board Members
District 3 member — Randy Holihan, Chairman
Vice Chairman — District 4 member — Vinton Squires
District 1 member — Robert Agrusa | District 2 member — Todd Zimmerman | District 5 member — Rainey Conduff | District 6
member — Andrew Thompson | District 7 member — Dr. Leonard Hobbs

Welcome to the City of Belle Isle Planning & Zoning meeting. Agendas and all supporting backup materials for each agenda item
are available in the City Clerk's office or on the city's website at www.belleislefl.gov. Anyone wishing to appeal a recommended
action of the Board should refer to the notice regarding appeals below. CAUTION: Untimely filing by any appellant will result in

an automatic denial of the appeal.

1. Call to Order and Confirmation of Quorum
Invocation and Pledge to Flag — Board Member Hobbs, District 7
3. Approval of Minutes
a. Approval of the P&Z Board Meeting Minutes - August 26, 2025
4. Public Hearings
a. Planning and Zoning Case Number 2025-08-014: PURSUANT TO SECTION 42-64, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND
ZONING BOARD SHALL REVIEW AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM SECTION 50-73 (A), SECTION 50-
102 (A)(2), AND SECTION 50-102 (A)(5)(F) TO ALLOW A DETACHED GARAGE TO BE BUILT THAT WOULD PROJECT INTO
THE REQUIRED SIDE YARD BUILDING SETBACK AREA, BE LOCATED IN THE FRONT YARD, AND EXCEED THE MAXIMUM
SIZE ALLOWED, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT DANIEL KENNEDY, THE PROPERTY OWNER FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT
2801 HOFFNER AVENUE, BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID # 18-23-30-4388-03-970.
Planning and Zoning Case Number 2025-08-027: PURSUANT TO SECTION 42-64, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND
ZONING BOARD SHALL REVIEW AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM SECTION SECION SECTION 50-102
(B) (5) (A) TO ALLOW A FENCE HEIGHT TALLER THAN SIX FEET, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT HERBERT BETANCOURT, ON
BEHALF OF THE PROPERTY OWNER, CLAUDIA MUSTAFA FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 5208 DRISCOLL COURT, BELLE
ISLE, FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID # 20-23-30-1222-00-020.
5. Other Business
6. Adjournment

N
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APPEALS: Please be advised that Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, states that “if a person decides to appeal any decision made by a board, agency, or
commission with respect to any matter considered at a meeting or hearing, they will need a record of the proceedings, and that for such purpose, may need to
ensure a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.” A notice of
appeal to the City Clerk should be submitted within fifteen (15) days after such recommendation or decision is made. “Persons with disabilities needing
assistance to participate in any of these proceedings should contact the City Clerk’s Office (407-851-7730) at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting (Belle Isle’s

City Code Section 42-71). —Page 1 of 1




CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FL

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD MEETING

Tuesday, August 26, 2025 * 6:30 PM
MINUTES

The Belle Isle Planning & Zoning Board met on August 26, 2025, at 6:30 p.m. at the City Hall Chambers at 1600 Nela
Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809.

Present was: Absent was:
Board member Agrusa Board member Thompson
Board member Zimmerman Board member Conduff

Board member Hobbs
Board member Holihan
Board member Squires (Applicant)

City Manager Rick Rudometkin, Attorney Hilary Griffith, City Planner April Fisher, and City Clerk Yolanda Quiceno
were also present.

1. Call to Order and Confirmation of Quorum
Chairman Holihan opened the meeting at 6:30 p.m., and the Clerk confirmed the quorum.
Chairman Holihan asked for a motion to excuse Board members Conduff and Thompson from the meeting.
Board member Agrusa moved to excuse Board members Conduff and Thompson.
Board member Hobbs seconded the motion, which passed 5:0.

2. Invocation and Pledge to Flag
Board member Hobbs gave the invocation and led the pledge to the flag.

3. Approval of Minutes
Approval of the P&Z Board meeting minutes — July 22, 2025
Board member Agrusa moved to approve the minutes as presented.
Board member Hobbs seconded the motion, which passed 5:0.

4. Public Hearings
a. Planning and Zoning Case Number 2025-07-012:

PURSUANT TO SECTION 42-64, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD SHALL REVIEW AND
TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM SECTION 50-73 (A) TO ALLOW AN ATTACHED TWO-

CAR GARAGE TO BE BUILT THAT WOULD PROJECT INTO THE REQUIRED SIDE YARD BUILDING SETBACK AREA,
SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT VINTON SQUIRES, THE PROPERTY OWNER FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2488
TRENTWOOD BOULEVARD, BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID # 30-23-30-0000-00-014.

CM Rudometkin read the Public Hearing case number 2025-07-012 by title.
Chairman Holihan called for the staff report.

April Fisher, City Planner, presented the variance request submitted to allow the construction of an attached
two-car garage, adjacent to the principal house. Staff recommend approval based on meeting the criteria
established in the Code, in harmony with the neighborhood, and considering the unique circumstances of
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this property. She said the property has an irregular shape, with driveway access on a curve at the cul-de-

sac, and abuts the right-of-way on the subject property line that is not in use.

Board member Zimmerman asked for clarification on the history of the platted road. CM Rudometkin stated
that before the platted road was constructed, a road with an entrance to the park existed, leading to McCoy.
Since then, the development of hotels on McCoy Road has made this road unusable. The chances of making
it a viable road are very slim.

Chairman Holihan asked if it would be advisable to recommend to the Council that it vacate the plat. City
Planner Fisher said it would be an action of the City Council; however, she does not know if it is something
that should be addressed at this time.

Vinton Squires, the applicant residing at 2483 Trentwood Blvd and the owner of 2488 Trentwood Blvd, stated
that he would like to renovate the existing carport to a garage. The survey indicated the road leading down
to the swale, as shown in the old plat book. There is a buffer zone of bushes and trees that are 60 ft tall, and
the garbage will not be visible from the park.

Chairman Holihan opened for public comment.

e Greg Templin, a resident of 2489 Trentwood Blvd. since 1960, spoke in favor of the variance.
e Chairman Holihan stated that the City had received a letter from Harry Deschane, dated August 20,
2025, in favor of the variance.

There being no further comment, Chairman Holihan closed public comment.

Board member Agrusa moved, Planning & Zoning Case No 2025-07-012, to allow an attached two-car
garage to be built, replacing the existing carport that would project into the required side yard building
setback area by four feet, consistent with the accompanying plan for this application.

Board member Hobbs seconded the motion, which passed 4:0.

April Fisher, City Planner, stated that the Public has 15 days to appeal the Board's decision.

5. Adjournment
There being no further discussion, Vice Chairman Squires moved to adjourn, which was unanimously approved at
6:45 pm.
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Planning and Zoning Board
DATE: September 23, 2025
RE: Variance Application 2801 Hoffner Avenue

Planning and Zoning Case Number 2025-08-014

PURSUANT TO SECTION 42-64, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD SHALL REVIEW AND
TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM SECTION 50-73 (A), SECTION 50-102 (A)(2), AND SECTION 50-
102 (A)(5)}(F) TO ALLOW A DETACHED GARAGE TO BE BUILT THAT WOULD PROJECT INTO THE REQUIRED SIDE
YARD BUILDING SETBACK AREA, BE LOCATED IN THE FRONT YARD, AND EXCEED THE MAXIMUM SIZE ALLOWED,
SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT DANIEL KENNEDY, THE PROPERTY OWNER FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2801
HOFFENER AVENUE, BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID # 18-23-30-4388-03-970.

Background:

1. On August 11, 2025, the applicant submitted a Variance application and the paperwork.

2. On September 11, 2025, letters to the abutting property owners were mailed within 300 feet of the subject
property, and a legal advertisement was placed in the Orlando Sentinel on September 13, 2025.

3. The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of its findings of fact and add any
additional findings of fact presented at the public hearing. The Board must determine if the criteria outlined in
Chapter 42, Article lll, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met and approve, approve
with conditions, or deny this request.

SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE: “| MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE 42—64, 50-73(A), SECTION 50-102
(A)(2), AND SECTION 50-102 (A)(5)(F) TO APPROVE A DETACHED GARAGE TO BE BUILT THAT WOULD PROJECT
INTO THE REQUIRED SIDE YARD BUILDING SETBACK AREA, BE LOCATED IN THE FRONT YARD, AND EXCEED THE
MAXIMUM SIZE ALLOWED, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT DANIEL KENNEDY, THE PROPERTY OWNER FOR THE
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2801 HOFFNER AVENUE, BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID # 18-23-
30-4388-03-970.

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY: “| MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE 42-64, 50-73(A), SECTION 50-102 (A){2),
AND SECTION 50-102 (A)(5)(F), HAVING NOT BEEN MET, TO DENY /use only if NONE of the justifying criteria have
been met] the requirements of, Subsections: [state only the subsections below that are not satisfied] having NOT
been met; [may be used in addition to above or alone] A DETACHED GARAGE TO BE BUILT THAT WOULD PRQJECT
INTO THE REQUIRED SIDE YARD BUILDING SETBACK AREA, BE LOCATED IN THE FRONT YARD, AND EXCEED THE
MAXIMUM SIZE ALLOWED, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT DANIEL KENNEDY, THE PROPERTY OWNER FOR THE
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2801 HOFFNER AVENUE, BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID # 18-23-
30-4388-03-970.

Or the Board can request that it be tabled to a date certain to allow for revisions as discussed.

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in unnecessary hardship, and
that said hardship is created by special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved,
including but not limited to dimensions, topography, or soil conditions.

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not being considered as grounds for a variance since the variance will continue to
affect the character of the neighborhood after title to the property has passed and that the special conditions and
circumstances were not created in order to circumvent the Code or for the purpose of obtaining a variance.

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or
structure.

SUBSECTION (G), the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Code, will not be
injurious to the neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the public welfare, and will not be contrary to the public interest.

P&Z Board Meeting — September 23, 2025




City of Belle Isle

1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809
Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222 * www.belleislefl.gov

BU?L.ET OF BELLE ISLE
reor B ] P
| % ‘x:(\

Variance and Special Exception Application

City Code Chapter 42, Art. Il, Sec. 41-61 thru 41-72 AND Sec 42-64 Land Development Code

APPLICANT ﬂ :

OWNER &

/
ADDRESS 90 % //

PROJECT ADDRE J‘%o\ v o Ave

CONTACT NUMBER

32(- 649-286L

PARCEL ID#

OWNER’S CONTACT NUMBER 27) c‘gq
OWNER’S EMAIL DL M&M 2. i'

LAND USE CLASSIFICATION

SECTION OF THE CODE VARIANCE REQUESTED ON

APPLICANTS

|ZONING DISTRICT ﬂ\‘"’-‘ I—
N 5420 )2)  $D-/020)(: 5,5 5 !

DETAILED VARIANCE REQUEST <y ¢ M,}—Wd I'(.#W p/(;;(é

ATURE f ' ow?muns
Lo P&Z CASE NUMBER Q,T' DATE OF HEARING
SPECIAL -
e [seemon LI | 2008 (@-DIY | 91220

Sec. 42-64. - Variances. The Board shall have the power to
approve, conditionally approve or deny applications

for a variance from the terms of the Land Development

Code.

Criteria. The Board shall not approve an application for

a variance from terms of the Land Development Code

unless and until:

a. A written application for a variance is submitted to
the city manager or the city manager's designee on a
form provided by the city clerk setting forth all of the
special conditions and circumstances that exist in
favor of the granting of the variance and addressing
the requirements of subsections (1}d—g of this
section of the criteria set forth in this section. Upon
submission of the properly completed application
and the appropriate fee, the city manager or the city
manager's designee shall refer the application to the
board.

b. Notice of public hearing for the variance shall be
given as required by the article for hearing before the
board.

c. The public hearing on the application for the variance
shall be held. The applicant, the applicant's agent as
evidenced by a signed writing or the applicant's
attorney shall appear before the board.

d. Itis determined that literal enforcement of the
provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in
unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is
created by special conditions and circumstances
peculiar to the land, structure or building involved,
including but not limited to dimensions, topography
or soil conditions.

e. It has been determined that personal hardship is not
being considered as grounds for a variance since the
variance will continue to affect the character of the
neighborhood after title to the property has passed
and that the special conditions and circumstances
were not created in order to circumvent the Land

;ﬂ ) l‘../"”‘b




City of Belle Isle

Universal Engineering Sciences 3532 Maggie Blvd., Orlando, FL 32811
Tel 407-581-8161 * Fax 407-581-0313 * www.universalengineering.com

Building / Land Use Permit Application

DATE: PERMIT #

PROJECT ADDRESS 25 (2] M@/ 4/8.’/

 Belle Isle, FL___32809_ ¥/ ‘/3-2812

PROPERTY OWNER PHONE S/ 689 284,6>VALUE OF WORK (labor &material) $ i’@ opt)

PLEASE LIST THE NATURE OF YOUR PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS

MW for S'%ofage/ 44‘«:« W'f/ morteh, ﬂ:@-ﬁm& shuctrre anﬁ,%eéum/é' R

Please provide information, if applicable.

e SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE: 8.5”x11” Plat Survey, Plot Plan of Home and Floor Plans of New Construction/Revision Required
e BOAT DOCK: DEP Clearance Required with Application (Call 407-897-4100); please provide a copy of their report
¢ SEPTIC SYSTEM (RESIDENTIAL): — Provide verification of OC Health Dept approval for on-site septic tank system, per FAC Chap. 64E-6
. Homeowners will be required to have a contractor on record for homes that are rented and/or not homestead

Please Complete for the City of Belle Isle Zoning Review: Parcelld Number: _ /S~-23- 3 0-#/3832—22%-2 76

To obtain this information, please visit http://www.ocpafl.org/Searches/ParcelSearch.aspx

8./ c__

SPECIAL CONDITIONS: STRUCTURES MAY NOT ENCROACH INTO ANY EASEMENT Wind Exposure Category: D____
OR REQUIRED SETBACK. Survey specific foundation plan required to show compliance with —
zoning setbacks. Note: this Zoning Approval MAY or MAY NOT be in conflict with your Deed SPRINKLERS REQ’'D Y @ i
Restrictions. For New Single Family Residence, a Traffic Impact Fee and School Impact will be If Required — SUBMIT COPY OF PLANS FOR FIRE
assessed. REVIEW Date: Sent RCD
PLANNING & ZONING APPROVAL: ZONING v N s
DATE CERT OF OCC Y N S
PLEASE COMPLETE for Bu/llg)n; Reyiew {min. of 2 sets of signed/sealed plans required) TSRC?_IF(;::)CL z : i——
CONSTRUCTION TYPE gég tgmée, P e
OCCUPANCY GROUP comm Y Res:Z__Z~ Single Fam Multi Fam | TRE i » S
#BLDG. #UNITS _#STORIES___/ TOTAL SQ.FT. 0 SIIMMING POGI i " >
MAX. FLOOR LOAD MAX. OCCUPANCY SCREEN ENCLOSURE Y N $
MIN. FLOOD ELEV. LOW FLOOR ELEV. ROOFING Y N $
WATER SERVICE WELL SEPTIC BOAT DOCK Y N $
BUILDING Y N S
WINDOW(S) Y N $
BUILDING REVIEWER DATE DOOR(S) Y N $
FENCE y N $
VERIFIED CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE & INSURANCE ARE ON FILE DATE SHED Y N S
DRIVEWAY Y N S
Per FSS 105.3.3: OTHER Y N $
An enforcing authority may not issue a building permit for any building construction, erection, alteration,
modif_ication, repair or addition unless the permit e_ither includes on its face or there is attached to the 1% BCAIB FEE
permit the following statement: "NOTICE: In addition to the requirements of this permit, there may be
additional restrictions applicable to this property that may be found in the public records of this county,
and there may be additional permits required from other governmental entities such as water | 1.5% DCA FEE
management districts, state agencies, or federal agencies."
JJ's Waste & Recycling is by legal contract the sole authorized provider of garbage, recycling, yar e
waste, and commercial garbage and construction debris collection and disposal services with the cit
limits of the City. Contractors, homeowners and commercial businesses may JJ's Waste & Recycling ¢{ OTHER PERMITS REQUIRED:
407 298-3932 setup accounts for Commercial, Construction Roll Off, or other services needed. Rates ar| ELECTRICAL Y NA
fixed by contract and are available at City Hall or from JJ's Waste & Recycling. The City enforces th| prepOWER Y NA
contract through its code enforcement office. Failure to comply will result in a stop work order. MECHANICAL v NA
SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR ROOFING, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, GAS,| PLUMBING M A
MECHANICAL, SIGNS, POOLS, ENCLOSURES, ETC. ROOFING Y NA
GAS Y NA
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To Whom It May Concern,

My name is Daniel Kennedy, and | am the owner of the property located at 2801 Hoffner
Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32812. | am writing to formally request a variance from the City of
Belle Isle Land Development Code in order to construct a detached garage/accessory
structure on my property.

Due to the unique orientation and layout of my lot, itis not feasible to construct the
proposed accessory structure in the rear yard as required by current zoning regulations.
The existing home is positioned in a way that severely limits usable space in the rear yard,
leaving the front yard as the only practical location for the proposed garage. As such, | am
respectfully requesting a variance to allow for the construction of an accessory structure in
the front yard that will be utilized as parking & storage.

The proposed garage will be designed and constructed to match the architectural style and
materials of the existing residence to ensure visual cohesion and maintain the aesthetic
character of the neighborhood. The structure will comply with all applicable sections of the
Florida Building Code and LDC, except those directly addressed in this variance request.

The relevant code sections from the Belle Isle Land Development Code that will be non-
compliant include:

e Section 50-102(a)(2) — Accessory buildings, including garages, are only permitted in
the side and rear yards and are prohibited in the front yard.

o Section 50-102(a)(5) — Provides dimensional and placement requirements for
garages in residential districts, including setbacks, height, and square footage
limits.

| also respectfully submit that similar structures are present in the front yards of other
properties atong Hoffner Avenue, including:

e 2526 Hoffner Ave

e 1959 Hoffner Ave

These examples illustrate that the presence of accessory structures in front yards is not
without precedent in the area.

| am committed to ensuring that any construction on my property aligns with the character
of the community and complies with the City’s standards as closely as possible. |
appreciate your consideration of my request and am happy to provide any additional
information or documentation as needed. Please do not hesitate to reach out, should you
have any questions or require further clarification.
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NEW DETACHED GARAGE

2801 HOFFNER AVE.
BELLE ISLE, FL 32812

PROJECT DESCRIPTION; THIS PROJECT IS T0 CONSTRUCT ANEW, 255%35.5' (905 SF) SECONDARY, DETACHED
GARAGE IN THE FRONT YARD FOR ADDITIONAL STORAGE FOR TRAILER; BASED ON THE GARAGE'S PROPOSED
LOCATION AND SIZE, A VARIANCE WILL BE REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED AND APPROVED PRIOR TO ANY
CONSTRUCTION

SHEET

S0 - GENERAL NOTES

S1 - EXIST. SURVEY & PROPOSED SITE PLAN

52 - FOUNDATION PLAN
S3 - ROOF FRAMING PLAN
S - SECTION & CONNECTION DETAILS & MEP PLAN

Al- ELEVATIONS

C1- DRAINAGE PLAN

THE CiTY OF BELLE ISLE

Z0NING DISTRICT.

LOT SIZE:

ATTACHED STRUCTURE:

SECONDARY GARAGE:

GARAGE LOCATION:

MAXIMUM SIZE ALLOWED:

MAXIMUM HEIGHT {TOP OF ROOF PEAK):
MINIMUM SIDE YARD SET BACK:
MINIMUM FRONT YARD SET BACK.

| MINIMUM REAR YARD SETBACK:
L=

’7 ACCESSORY STRUCTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 50-102 OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE FORT

R-1-AA / SINGLE-FAMILY HOME
18,895 SF

NO

YES

FRONT YARD (VARIANCE REQUIRED)

400 SF (VARIANCE REQUIRED)

i)
15

) (VARIANCE REQUIRED)

0

T: (813)-364-2036
£ ESCOBARENGINEERINGLLC@GMAILCOM

PROJECTND: 240420 | DATE: 3/31/2025

ESCOBAR, B‘y"‘”’"""“’
GIANT.TI | ESCORARGRANT
P MOTHY ;i:‘mm.nsm
£| MERBERT.1 225

£ 2633173150

GRANT ESCOBAR, P.E
LICENSE NO: 91898

ACCURACY STATEMENT:

This documont has baan electronically signad and soaled by
the Enginaor above using a digital signatura. Printod coplos
of this documant ate ot considerad signed and seatad and
e sighature must ba verfiod on any aloctionic copios.

NEW DETACHED GARAGE
CLIENT

DANIEL KENNEDY

2801 HOFFNER AVE.

BELLE ISLE, FL 32812

PROJECT:

REVISION:

=

ATE:

TITLE:

COVER SHEET

SHEET.

COVER




DESIGN CRITERIA

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE 8TH EDITION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 2023

ULT WIND SPEED {Vult): 150 MPH

NOM WIND SPEED (Vasd): 116 MPH

WIND EXPOSURE CAT: B .

RISK CAT: I

ROOF LIVE LOAD: 20 PSF

ROOF DEAD LOAD: 20 PSF

FLOOR LIVE LOAD: 40 PSF

FLOOR DEAD LOAD: 15PSF

FEMA FLOOD ZONE: X & AE (ELEV. 88)

GENERAL

FLORIDA LICENSED CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL ADHERE TD ALL LOCAL ANO COUNTY APPLICABLE BUILLING AND 20N CODES THIS INCLUDES ELECTRICAL,
NECALRTAL TN PLUKESS, ARD PR CONES :
ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONPLY WTH TS WRNUM REGRIRENENTS SET FORH 10 TiéE APFLICAE i
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I nrmmwrmmcrq&mmﬂmnsasrmmawmpmﬁwm 8%
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e T0% CONTRLETIR TOVAF.
3

TR WG VS

TESTAG AN VERFEATEN 05 U3 LOCATIONS FAILING TO MEET REQUAEMENTS SHALL BE
RE-CONPACTED AN3 RETESTED FECA TOLIASTRICTON

TERWITE-TREAT £35S0 Wi A57701E0 EATYG SYSTEMS ANO 0R PESTICIDES PRORTO CONSTRUCTION

FOUNDATION

1§ £ £S04 0F 2,000 P5F 04 COMPACTEQ RLL
GRADING, SOHL, AND FOUNDATION CONSTAIAITN SRALL CONELY WTH 14 5)3EHENTS 07 T4 GETTECHNCAL REPORT PERFURNED 8Y OTHERS
ALL FOTINGS SHALL BE CENTERED UNDER WALLS AND COLUWNS UNA.

CONCRETE

.

e

OPERATION, INSTALLATION, AND PROCEOURES TO COMPLY WTH ACH 18 AND ACI T2 STANDARDS
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September 16, 2025
Variance Application: 2801 Hoffner Avenue

Planning and Zoning Case Number 2025-08-014: PURSUANT TO SECTION 42-64, THE CITY OF
BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD SHALL REVIEW AND TAKE ACTION ON A
REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM SECTION 50-73 (A), SECION 50-102 (A)(2), AND SECTION 50-102
(A)(5)(F) TO ALLOW A DETACHED GARAGE TO BE BUILT THAT WOULD PROJECT INTO THE
REQUIRED SIDE YARD BUILDING SETBACK AREA, BE LOCATED IN THE FRONT YARD, AND
EXCEED THE MAXIMUM SIZE ALLOWED, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT DANIEL KENNEDY, THE
PROPERTY OWNER FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2801 HOFFNER AVENUE, BELLE ISLE,
FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID # 18-23-30-4388-03-970.

Project Description and Background:

This application is to allow an detached garage to be built in the front yard, project into
the required front yard building setback by approximately five feet and be larger than
600 square feet at 905 square feet. The property is an irregular shape as can be seen
in the enclosed survey, and there is limited room in the rear yard of the property due
to this irregular shape.

Staff Recommendation: Approve the requested variance to allow a detached garage
to be built in the front yard and project into the required front yard building setback
by approximately five feet, but, not approve the detached garage to be larger than 600
square feet at 905 square feet as there is no special circumstance as to why the
additional square feet are needed. This recommendation is based on evaluation of the
variance criteria below.

An evaluation based on the variance criteria for the application is below.
1. Special Conditions and/ or Circumstances (Section 42-64 (1) d):

This criterion for the location is met by the fact that the lot is irregular shape and there
is not room to build the structure in the rear of the property. The configuration
provides limited yard areas that are customary to other typical rectangular shaped lots.

2. Not Self- Created (Section 42-64 (1) e):

This criterion is met as the irregular shape of the lot. There is not information as to why
the 905 square-foot size is needed due to special conditions or circumstances however
and is therefore self-created.

3. Minimum Possible Variance (Section 42-64 (1) f):

April Fisher, AICP | 407.494.8789 | fisherpds@outlook.com 16
6750 Bay Shore Drive | St. Cloud FL 34771




The requested variance is the minimum possible variance needed to accommodate the
detached garage location. There is not a special condition or circumstance that
substantiates the need of the 905 square-foot size, however.

4. Purpose and Intent (Section 42-64 (1) g):

The requested variance can be defined as being in harmony with the general purpose
and intent of the land development code and not injurious to the neighborhood. The
applicant has provided photos that show the detached garage will largely be screened
from view.

Next Steps
The Board may approve the variance application as it is, with specific conditions,
continue the application if additional information is requested, or deny the application.

A decision by the Board may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council
pursuant to Sec. 42-71.

Motion Examples:

1. Approve the requested variance to allow a detached garage to be built in the front
yard and project into the required front yard building setback by approximately five
feet, and the detached garage to be larger than 600 square feet at 905 square feet,
consistent with the plan submitted with this application, or

2. Approve the requested variance to allow a detached garage to be built in the front
yard, project into the required front yard building setback by approximately five
feet, but not approve the detached garage to be larger than 600 square feet at 905
square feet, or

3. Deny the requested variance to allow a detached garage to be built in the front
yard, project into the required front yard building setback by approximately five
feet, and the detached garage to be larger than 600 square feet at 905 square feet.
[specify which standards are not met] or,

4. Continue the requested variance pending additional information [specify
information needed] from the applicant.

April Fisher, AICP | 407.494.8789 | fisherpds@outlook.com
6750 Bay Shore Drive | St. Cloud FL 34771
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Goodmoming,

Volanda Quiceno, GMG, ity Clok
yauiceno@betieisleflgov
i beleitef gov

On Thu, Sep 11,2025 01 7:59 PM Danny Konnedy <ckennedy084@gmal com> wrote:

Evening April and Yoland,

Ploase Lot ma know i you have any questions about these.

Thanks

Danny
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MEMORANDUM |"|

TO: Planning and Zoning Board
DATE: September 23, 2025
RE: Variance Application 5208 Driscoll Court

Planning and Zoning Case Number 2025-08-027:

PURSUANT TO SECTION 42-64, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD SHALL REVIEW AND
TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM SECTION SECION SECTION 50-102 (B) (S) (A) TO ALLOW A
FENCE HEIGHT TALLER THAN SIX FEET, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT HERBERT BETANCOURT, ON BEHALF OF THE
PROPERTY OWNER, CLAUDIA MUSTAFA FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 5208 DRISCOLL COURT, BELLE ISLE,

Background:

1. On August 22, 2025, the applicant submitted a Variance application and the paperwork.

2. On September 11, 2025, letters to the abutting property owners were mailed within 300 feet of the subject
property, and a legal advertisement was placed in the Orlando Sentinel on September 13, 2025,

3. The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of its findings of fact and add any
additional findings of fact presented at the public hearing. The Board must determine if the criteria outlined in
Chapter 42, Article IlI, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met and approve, approve
with conditions, or deny this request.

SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE: “I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE 42—64, 50-102(B}(5(A) TO APPROVE A
FENCE HEIGHT TALLER THAN SIX FEET, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT HERBERT BETANCOURT, ON BEHALF OF THE
PROPERTY OWNER, CLAUDIA MUSTAFA FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 5208 DRISCOLL COURT, BELLE ISLE,
FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID # 20-23-30-1222-00-020.

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY: “I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE 42-64, 50-102(B),{5)A), HAVING NOT BEEN
MET, TO DENY [use only if NONE of the justifying criteria have been met] the requirements of, Subsections: [state
only the subsections below that are not satisfied] having NOT been met; [may be used in addition to above or
alone] A FENCE HEIGHT TALLER THAN SIX FEET, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT HERBERT BETANCOURT, ON BEHALF OF
THE PROPERTY OWNER, CLAUDIA MUSTAFA FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 5208 DRISCOLL COURT, BELLE ISLE,
FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID # 20-23-30-1222-00-020.

Or the Board can request that it be tabled to a date certain to allow for revisions as discussed.

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in unnecessary hardship, and
that said hardship is created by special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved,
including but not limited to dimensions, topography, or soil conditions.

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not being considered as grounds for a variance since the variance will continue to
affect the character of the neighborhood after title to the property has passed and that the special conditions and
circumstances were not created in order to circumvent the Code or for the purpose of obtaining a variance.

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or
structure.

SUBSECTION (G), the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Code, will not be
injurious to the neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the public welfare, and will not be contrary to the public interest.

P&Z Board Meeting — September 23, 2025 I 17 ]
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Planning and Zoning Board
DATE: September 23, 2025
RE: Variance Application 5208 Driscoll Court

Planning and Zoning Case Number 2025-08-027:

PURSUANT TO SECTION 42-64, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD SHALL REVIEW AND
TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM SECTION SECION SECTION 50-102 (B) (5) (A) TO ALLOW A
FENCE HEIGHT TALLER THAN SIX FEET, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT HERBERT BETANCOURT, ON BEHALF OF THE
PROPERTY OWNER, CLAUDIA MUSTAFA FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 5208 DRISCOLL COURT, BELLE ISLE,
FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID # 20-23-30-1222-00-020.

Background:

1. On August 22, 2025, the applicant submitted a Variance application and the paperwork.

2. On September 11, 2025, letters to the abutting property owners were mailed within 300 feet of the subject
property, and a legal advertisement was placed in the Orlando Sentinel on September 13, 2025.

3. The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of its findings of fact and add any
additional findings of fact presented at the public hearing. The Board must determine if the criteria outlined in
Chapter 42, Article Ill, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met and approve, approve
with conditions, or deny this request.

SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE: “I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE 42—64, 50-102(B)(5(A) TO APPROVE A
FENCE HEIGHT TALLER THAN SIX FEET, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT HERBERT BETANCOURT, ON BEHALF OF THE
PROPERTY OWNER, CLAUDIA MUSTAFA FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 5208 DRISCOLL COURT, BELLE ISLE,
FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID # 20-23-30-1222-00-020.

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY: “I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE 42-64, 50-102(B),(5)A), HAVING NOT BEEN
MET, TO DENY [use only if NONE of the justifying criteria have been met] the requirements of, Subsections: [state
only the subsections below that are not satisfied] having NOT been met; [may be used in addition to above or
alone] A FENCE HEIGHT TALLER THAN SIX FEET, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT HERBERT BETANCOURT, ON BEHALF OF
THE PROPERTY OWNER, CLAUDIA MUSTAFA FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 5208 DRISCOLL COURT, BELLE ISLE,
FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID # 20-23-30-1222-00-020.

Or the Board can request that it be tabled to a date certain to allow for revisions as discussed.

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in unnecessary hardship, and
that said hardship is created by special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved,
including but not limited to dimensions, topography, or soil conditions.

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not being considered as grounds for a variance since the variance will continue to
affect the character of the neighborhood after title to the property has passed and that the special conditions and
circumstances were not created in order to circumvent the Code or for the purpose of obtaining a variance.

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or
structure.

SUBSECTION (G}, the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Code, will not be
injurious to the neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the public welfare, and will not be contrary to the public interest.

P&Z Board Meeting — September 23, 2025
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City of Belle Isle
1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809

CITY OF BELLE

e L4  Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222 * www.belleislefl.gov
fg’ Variance and Special Exception Application

DO >
[

Variance and Special Exception Application

City Code Chapter 42, Art. 1], Sec. 41-61 thru 41-72 AND Sec 42-64 Land Development Code

APPLICANT  Herbert Betancourt

OWNER Claudia Mustafa

ADDRESS 4112 Firewater Ct, Orlando, FL 32829

PROJECTADDRESS - 5208 Driscoll Ct Belle Isle

CONTACT NUMBER 407 617 8271

OWNER’S CONTACT NUMBER 4075307116

EMAIL nuevarhema@gmail.com

OWNER'SEMAIL  cmustafa30@icloud

PARCELID#  20-23-30-1222-00-020

LAND USE CLASSIFICATION Residencial

ZONING DISTRICT  B|-R-1-AA

SECTION OF THE CODE VARIANCE REQUESTED ON

X___Variance Fee $300

Special Exception $750

DETAILED VARIANCE REQUEST
To raise the west and south fence of the property from 6' to 8'.

agreed to this proposed increase in height,

Due to the elevated height of my back pool deck, there is a direct and unobstructed view into my neighbors’ backyard
and rear windows, which compromises their privacy as well as ours. Raising the fence from 6 feet to 8 feet on the west and south sides will significantly
reduce this visibility, helping to restore a reasonable level of privacy for both properties. The neighbor on the south side has previously reviewed and

specific area of the property to which the application applies.

= The applicant hereby states that the property for which this hearing is requested has not been the subject of a hearing
before the Planning and Zoning Board of the kind and type requested in the application within nine (9) months. Further, the
requested user does not violate any property deed restriction.

= By applying, | authorize the City of Belle Isle employees and members of the P&Z Board to enter my
property during reasonable hours to inspect the area to which the application applies.

= The applicant shall provide a minimum of ten (10) sets of three (3) photographs in support of this application as
follows: at least one (1) picture of the front of the property and at least two photos (from different angles) of the

APPLICANTS SIGNATURE

wbut Belancownt

OWNER'%iGEATURE 3

DUH.DING gi’ms%r

X SPECIAL P&Z CASE NUMBER DATE OF HEARING
—— VARIANCE "EXCEPTION — OTHER 2005 R - 6271 q -93-99 as ]
VARIANCE

Sec. 42-64. - Variances. The Board shall have the power to
approve, conditionally approve or deny applications

for a variance from the terms of the Land Development

Code.

Criteria. The Board shall not approve an application for

a variance from terms of the Land Development Code

unless and until:

a. A written application for a variance is submitted to
the city manager or the city manager's designee on a
form provided by the city clerk setting forth all of the
special conditions and circumstances that exist in
favor of the granting of the variance and addressing
the requirements of subsections (1)d—g of this
section of the criteria set forth in this section. Upon
submission of the properly completed application
and the appropriate fee, the city manager or the city

manager's designee shall refer the application to the
board.

b. Notice of public hearing for the variance shall be
given as required by the article for hearing before the
board.

¢. The public hearing on the application for the variance
shall be held. The applicant, the applicant's agent as
evidenced by a signed writing or the applicant's
attorney shall appear before the board.

d. Itis determined that literal enforcement of the
provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in
unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is
created by special conditions and circumstances
peculiar to the land, structure or building involved,
including but not limited to dimensions, topography
or soil canditions.

1jPage of 3
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" Variahce Request Letter
Applicant: Claudia Mustafa b.

Property Address: 5208 Driscoll Ct, Belle Isle, FL
To the City of Belle Isle Planning & Zoning Board:

| respectfully request a variance to allow the rear fence on my property, located at 5208 Driscoll Ct, to be raised to
a height of eight (8) feet.

Special Conditions and Circumstances

My backyard, where my swimming pool is located, is in an elevated position relative to the neighboring property at
5225 St. Regis Place. From our yard and pool deck, we can see directly into the living areas of their house, and
likewise, they can see into ours. This creates a unigue condition of lack of privacy that does not exist in the same
way for other homes in the area.

Not Self-Created Hardship

The hardship is not self-created. The elevated grading of my property in relation to the western neighbor is a natural
topographical condition. This situation was not caused by any action on my part.

Minimum Variance

The requested height of 8 feet is the minimum variance necessary to achieve the reasonable use of the backyard
and pool area with adequate privacy. Lower fence heights, such as six feet, do not provide effective screening given
the elevation difference. Alternatives such as tandscaping or screens would not address the line of sight from the
elevated pool area into the neighbor’s home.

Purpose and Intent
Approval of this variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Code. The variance will not be
injurious to the neighborhood or detrimental to public welfare. In fact, it will:

e Provide mutual privacy for both households, reducing the ability to see directly into each othet’s living
spaces.

e Preserve the aesthetic consistency of the area, as 8-foot fencing already exists on adjacent lots.

« Protect the enjoyment and use of our swimming pool and backyard without imposing on the rights or light,
air, or access of surrounding properties.

Neighbor Input and Precedent
e Support: Written authorization has been received from the southern neighbor at 5216 Driscoll Ct.

¢ Existing Context - North Side: Our northern neighbor at 5200 Driscoll Ct already has an 8-foot fence
adjoining our property.

+ Precedent —5225 St. Regis Pl: While the western neighbor at 5225 St. Regis Place has expressed
opposition, it should be noted that they previously allowed their northern neighbor at 5208 St. Regis Place
to build an 8-foot fence. There is therefore precedent for 8-foot fencing in their immediate boundary lines.

For these reasons, | kindly request the Board’s approval of this variance to allow an 8-foot fence at 5208 Driscoll
Ct.

Respectfully submitted,

Claudi Mustafa
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WARRANTY DEED

THIS WARRANTY DEED dated August 9, 2024, by Beverly Jane Smithwick, a single woman, Individually
and as Trustee under the provisions of an unrecorded trust agreement known as the Beverly Jane
Smithwick Revocable Trust, dated the 21st day of May, 1991, as the same may from time to time be
amended, hereinafter called the grantor, to Yarcel Romero Llanes and Claudia Mustafa, husband and
wife, whose post office address is 5208 Driscoll Ct, Belle Isle, FL 32812, hereinafter called the grantee:

(Wherever used herein the terms "grantor" and "grantee" include all the parties to this instrument and
the heirs, legal representatives and assigns of individuals, and the successors and assigns of
corporations)

WITNESSETH: That the grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten And No/100 Dollars ($10.00)
and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells,
aliens, remises, releases, conveys, and confirms unto the grantee, all the certain land situated in the
County of Orange, State of Florida, to wit:

Lot 2, Castles at the Lake, according to the map or plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 22, Page(s)
27, of the Public Records of Orange County, Florida.

Subject to easements, restrictions, reservations and limitations of record, if any.

TOGETHER with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in any wise
appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same in Fee Simple forever.

AND the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in fee
simple; that the grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that the grantor
hereby fully warrants the title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons
whomsoever; and that said land is free of all encumbrances, except taxes accruing subsequent to
December 31, 2023.

Deed (Warranty - indiv. to Indiv.)
FLD1121.doc/ Updated: 08.03.21 Page 1 FL-FT-FMOC-02325.179029-29-24-0313
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WARRANTY DEED

(continued)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this document on the date(s) set forth below.

Signed, Sealed and D¢livered in the presence of:

Beverly Jane Smithwick Revocable Trust, dated the
21st day of May, 1991 as the same may from time
to time be amended

BY: 59?}31057 4’@%& //ggzﬁmeé?
Beverly Jane Smithwick

ss: 2o N ownd A’jﬁ, Individually and as Trustee

W@ J‘;L 525)? Address: 1733 Lake Grove Ln
_7 ’ ] }ZPW Orlando, FL 32806

Witnesg/Bignature

DAL \WistuA)

Print Name

Address: MMW 67
WigE R PARL 71007 ¢

State of Florida

County of O%

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [vﬁ‘ysical presence or [ ] online
notarization, this _':t_ day of August, 2024, by Beverly Jane Smithwick, a single woman, Individually and
as Trustee under the provisions of an unrecorded trust agreement known as the Beverly Jane Smithwick
Revocable Trust, dated the 21st day of May, 1991, as the same may from time to time be amended, to me
known to be the person(s) described in or who has/have produced s identification
and who executed the foregoing instrument and he/she/they acknowledged that he/she/they executed the

same.

Witnesf Signature

NOTARY PUBLIC .
My Commisgion Expires: (0 8 28 Fn s d
i% ';' Noéaor:' P|;|bl_lc~ :tate of Florida §
5 mission £ HH 507102 ¥
SRR My Comm, Expires Jun 8, 2075 P
Bonded through Nationat Notary Assn, 1

Deed (Warranty - Indiv. to Indiv.)

FLD1121.doc / Updated: 08.03.21 Page 2 FL-FT-FMOC-02325.179029-29-24-0313
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Claudia Mustafa

5208 Driscoll Ct Belle Isle, FL 32812

Eric Dominguez

5206 St Regis Belle Isle, FL 32812

Dear Mr. Dominguez,

| am writing to inform you of a proposed enhancement to my property located at 5208 Driscoll Ct, Belle
Isle. As part of this project, | am planning to erect an eight-foot-tall fence along the boundary of our
properties.

This fence is designed to provide increased privacy and security for both our properties. The specific
details of the fence are as follows:

Height: 8 feet

@ Material: Vinyl

[@ Color: White

@ Style: Privacy

Length and Position: 5 feet along the property line

In accordance with the City of Belle Isle&#39;s regulations, | am required to obtain written consent from
neighboring property owners within 50 feet of the project site. Your property at 5206 St Regis, Belle
Isle, is within this range, and as such, your consent is kindly requested to proceed with this project.
Thank you for considering this request. | look forward to your favorable response and to making
enhancements that will benefit both our properties.

Sincerely,

Claudia Mustafa

Consent Form
As the property owner of 5206 St Regis, | hereby give my consent for the construction of an eight-foot-

tall fence in accordance with the work scope detailed in the letter above.

Signatur{%'
Date: /8“05’ "'ZS—
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Claudia Mustafa

5208 Driscoll Ct Belle Isle, FL 32812

John Rowe

5216 Driscoll Ct Belle Isle, FL 32812

Dear Mr. Rowe,

I am writing to inform you of a proposed enhancement to my property located at 5208 Driscoll Ct, Belle
isle. As part of this project, | am planning to erect an eight-foot-tall fence along the boundary of our
properties.

This fence is designed to provide increased privacy and security for both our properties. The specific
details of the fence are as follows:

@ Height: 8 feet

[ Material: Vinyl

@ Color: White

@ Style: Privacy

@ Length and Position: 74.8 feet along the property line

In accordance with the City of Belle 1sle&#39;s regulations, | am required to obtain written consent from
neighboring property owners within 50 feet of the project site. Your property at 5216 Driscoll Ct, Belle
Isle, is within this range, and as such, your consent is kindly requested to proceed with this project.
Thank you for considering this request. | look forward to your favorable response and to making
enhancements that will benefit both our properties.

Sincerely,

Claudia Mustafa

Consent Form

As the property owner of 5216 Driscoll Ct, | hereby give my consent for the construction of an eight-

foot-tall fence ip gccordapce with the work scope detailed in the letter above.
Signature: __{ i Eké L

Date; 2O Aiag 2075
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September 16, 2025

Variance Application: 5208 Driscoll Court

Planning and Zoning Case Number 2025-08-027: PURSUANT TO SECTION 42-64, THE CITY OF BELLE
ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD SHALL REVIEW AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED
VARIANCE FROM SECTION SECION SECTION 50-102 (B) (5) (A) TO ALLOW A FENCE HEIGHT TALLER
THAN SIX FEET, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT HERBERT BETANCOURT, ON BEHALF OF THE PROPERTY
OWNER, CLAUDIA MUSTAFA FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 5208 DRISCOLL COURT, BELLE ISLE,
FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID # 20-23-30-1222-00-020.

Project Description and Background:

This application seeks a variance from Sec. 50-102 (b) (5) (a) to allow an eight-foot tall fence in
the rear and side rear yards. The applicant has provided that there is a grade change between the
abutting properties that negatively affects privacy. There is currently a six-foot fence on the
property.

The board in granting an application for the variance may consider as justifying criteria, the
following from Sec. 50-102 (b) (16):

1. A difference in grade between the property upon which the fence will be installed and the
immediately adjacent property;

2. The height or construction materials of already existing abutting walls or fences; and/or

3. Conditions existing upon or occupational use of adjacent property creating an exceptional
privacy or security need of applicant.

The requirements of Sec. 42-64 (1) except for subsections 42-64 (1) (d) and (1) (f) shall otherwise
be met.

The applicant has provided information supporting the variance request. Please see this
information enclosed with this agenda item packet.

Staff Recommendation

Based on the applicant’s identification that privacy is a concern due to the grade change between
properties, making her backyard visible even with the six-foot fence, staff recommends approval
of the requested variance. These items identified are consistent with meeting the criteria
established in Sec. 50-102 (b) (16) (1) and the required criteria in Sec. 42-64 (1).

April Fisher, AICP | 407.494.8789 | fisherpds@outlook.com
6750 Bay Shore Drive | St. Cloud FL 34771

April Fisher, A

PRESIDENT
407.494.8789

fisherpds@outlook.com
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Next Steps
The Board may approve the variance application as it is, with specific conditions,
continue the application if additional information is requested, or deny the application.

A decision by the Board may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council
pursuant to Sec. 42-71.

Motion Examples:

1. Approve the requested variance to allow a fence height taller than six feet
consistent with the plan submitted with this application, or

2. Deny the requested variance to allow a fence height taller than six feet, or

3. Continue the requested variance pending additional information [specify
information needed] from the applicant.

April Fisher, AICP | 407.494.8789 | fisherpds@outlook.com
6750 Bay Shore Drive | St. Cloud FL 34771
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